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August 16th, 2023, Briefing at 10:30 A.M. and the Public Hearing at 1:00 P.M.
Dallas City Hall, 6ES, and Videoconference

Video Conference Link: https://bit.ly/081623B

Telephone: (408) 418-9388, Access Code: 325527

The City of Dallas will make Reasonable
Accommodations/Modifications to programs and/or
other related activities to ensure any and all
residents have access to services and resources to
ensure an equitable and inclusive meeting. Anyone
requiring auxiliary aid, service, and/or translation to
fully participate in the meeting should notify the
Board of Adjustment by calling (214) 670-4127 three
(3) business days prior to the scheduled meeting. A
video stream of the meeting will be available twenty-
four (24) hours after adjournment by visiting
https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113.

Individuals and interested parties wishing to speak
must register with the Board of Adjustment at
https://bit.ly/BDA-B-Reqister by the close of
business Tuesday, August 15", 2023. In Person
speakers can register at the hearing.

La Ciudad de Dallas llevara a cabo
Adecuaciones/Modificaciones Razonables a los
programas y/u otras actividades relacionadas para
asegurar que todos y cada uno de los residentes tengan
acceso a los servicios y recursos para asegurar una
reunion equitativa e inclusiva. Cualquier persona que
requiera asistencia adicional, servicio y/o interpretacion
para poder participar de forma integra en la reunion
debe notificar a Junta de Ajustes llamando al (214) 670-
4127 tres (3) dias habiles antes de la reunion
programada. Una transmision en video de la reunién
estara disponible dos dias habiles luego de la
finalizacion de la reunién en
https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113.

Las personas y las partes interesadas que deseen hacer
uso de la palabra deben registrarse en Junta de Ajustes
en https://bit.ly/BDA-B-Register antes de cierre de
oficina el Martes, 15 de Agosto, 2023. Las Personas
que quieran hablar en persona, se pueden registrar
en la Audiencia.

AGENDA

l. Call to Order

Il. Staff Presentation/Briefing
Il Public Hearing

V. Public Testimony

V. Miscellaneous Items -

Cherri Gambow, Vice-Chair

Board of Adjustment

e |Approval of Panel B Minutes — May 17", 2023 |

VI. Case Docket
- Uncontested Items

- Holdover Items

- Individual Items

VIl.  Adjournment

Board of Adjustment
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https://dallastx.new.swagit.com/views/113
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbit.ly%2FBDA-B-Register&data=05%7C01%7Cmary.williams1%40dallas.gov%7C18616160ed2f425225b808db1d8dfbfb%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C638136267882374371%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=M6wj7mrtSMa4holF6S%2FMg629yE%2B7ojFysgh4ObQvPbI%3D&reserved=0

Board of Adjustment Agenda
Wednesday, August 16", 2023

Handgun Prohibition Notice for Meetings of Governmental Entities

"Pursuant to Section 30.06, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with a concealed handgun), a person
licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter this
property with a concealed handgun.”

"De acuerdo con la seccion 30.06 del codigo penal (ingreso sin autorizacion de un titular de una licencia con
una pistola oculta), una persona con licencia segun el subcapitulo h, capitulo 411, cédigo del gobierno (ley
sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola oculta.”

"Pursuant to Section 30.07, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with an openly carried handgun), a
person licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter
this property with a handgun that is carried openly."

"De acuerdo con la seccion 30.07 del cédigo penal (ingreso sin autorizacién de un titular de una licencia con
una pistola a la vista), una persona con licencia segun el subcapitulo h, capitulo 411, cédigo del gobierno
(ley sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola a la vista."

"Pursuant to Section 46.03, Penal Code (places weapons prohibited), a person may not carry a firearm or
other weapon into any open meeting on this property.”

"De conformidad con la Seccién 46.03, Codigo Penal (coloca armas prohibidas), una persona no puede llevar
un arma de fuego u otra arma a ninguna reunién abierta en esta propriedad."

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE

A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above agenda items concerns one of the
following:

1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, settlement offers, or any matter in
which the duty of the attorney to the City Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of
the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.071]

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in an open meeting would
have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.072]

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if deliberation in an open meeting
would have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.073]

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public
officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or
employee who is the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.074]

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security personnel or devices. [Tex.
Govt. Code §551.076]

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has received from a business prospect
that the city seeks to have locate, stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other incentive to a business
prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087]

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information resources technology, network security
information, or the deployment or specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical
infrastructure, or security devices. [Tex Govt. Code §551.089]

Page 2 of 3
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Board of Adjustment Agenda
Wednesday, August 16", 2023

UNCONTESTED CASE(S)

EDA223-071(SD) | 5100 Ross Avenue. 1

REQUEST: Application of Baldwin Associates for (1) a
special exception to the landscaping regulations.

[BDA223-073(SD)| 7704 Glen Albens Drive 2
REQUEST Application of Gretchen Raiff for (1) a special
exception to afford a handicapped person equal
opportunity to use and enjoy a dwelling.

E@rﬂﬂ' 2021 Haymarket Road 3
ranslator Request REQUEST: Application of Jacob Salmeron for (1) a special

exception to the fence height regulations.

HOLDOVER

BDAZ223-038(ND)] 5215 Morningside Avenue 4

REQUEST: Application of Tim Myrick, represented by
James Barnes, for (1) a variance to the rear-yard setback
regulations.

INDIVIDUAL CASES

BDA223-062(SD)| 2730 N. Henderson Avenue 5
REQUEST: Application of Audra Buckley for (1) a variance
to the parking regulations.

P'm'gﬁﬂ 5505 Chatham Hill Road 6

REQUEST: Application of Masterplan, Represented by
Trenton Robertson for (1) a special exception to the fence
height regulations.

Page 3 of 3
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Panel B Minutes
May 17, 2023

DRAFT

6ES Briefing Room
24974849659@dallascityhall.we
bex.com

Cheri Gambow, Vice-Chair

PRESENT:  [5]

Cheri Gambow, VC

Sarah Lamb

Joe Cannon

Dr. Emmanuel Glover

Andrew Finney

ABSENT: [0]
Michael Karnowski

Vice-Chair Gambow called the briefing to order at 11.01 A.M. with a quorum of the Board of Adjustment
present.

Vice-Chair Gambow called the hearing to order at 1:30 P.M. with a quorum of the Board of
Adjustment present.

The Chairperson stated that no action of the Board of Adjustment shall set a precedent. Each
case must be decided upon its own merits and circumstances, unless otherwise indicated, each
use is presumed to be a legal use. Each appeal must necessarily stand upon the facts and
testimony presented before the Board of Adjustment at this public hearing, as well as the Board's
inspection of the property.

PUBLIC SPEAKERS

The Board of Adjustment provided "public speaker" opportunities for individuals to comment on
matters that were scheduled on the agenda or to present concerns or address issues that were
not matters for consideration listed on the posted meeting agenda.

We had no speaker for public testimony during this hearing.


mailto:24974849659@dallascityhall.webex.com
mailto:24974849659@dallascityhall.webex.com

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
May 17, 2023

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

Approval of the Board of Adjustment Panel B March 22, 2023 public hearing minutes.

Motion was made to approve Panel B January 18, 2023 public hearing minutes.

Maker: Sarah Lamb
Second: Joe Cannon
Results: 5-0

unanimously

Ayes: -5 Cheri Gambow, Sarah Lamb, Joe Cannon, Dr.
Emmanuel Glover, Andrew Finney

Against: -10

PUBLIC TESTIMONY:

The Board of Adjustment provided "public speaker" opportunities for individuals to comment on
matters that were scheduled on the agenda or to present concerns or address issues that were not
matters for consideration listed on the posted meeting agenda.

We had no speakers for public testimony during this hearing.

CONSENT ITEMS

1. 5916 Swiss Ave
BDA223-030(GB)
*This item was moved to Individual Items

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Noori Abdul-Ghani for a variance to the floor area
regulations at 5916 Swiss Ave. This property is more fully described as Block 3/1882, Lot 36 and is
zoned PD-63 with an H/1 overlay, which an accessory structure may not exceed 25% of the floor
area of the main structure. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a single family
residential accessory structure with 1515 square feet of floor are (37.2% of the 4068 square foot

floor area of the main structure), which will require a 498 square foot variance to the floor area
regulations.

LOCATION: 5916 Swiss Ave
APPLICANT: Noori Abdul-Ghani
REQUESTS:

The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a single family residential accessory structure
with 1515 square feet of floor are (37.2% of the 4068 square foot floor area of the main structure),
which will require a 498 square foot variance to the floor area regulations.




BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
May 17, 2023

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:

. not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement
of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance
will be observed and substantial justice done;

° necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other parcels
of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in
a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with the same
zoning; and

° not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons only,
nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by this
chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval, subject to the following condition:

¢ Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. The applicant cannot rent out the accessory
dwelling unit.

Rationale:

Staff concluded that since the subject site is in the Swiss Ave Historic District the applicant is unable
to build additional square footage to the main structure. The additional dwelling unit will not
adversely affect neighboring properties. All things considered; the site cannot be developed
commensurate with development of neighboring parcels of land within Swiss Avenue Historic
District Subdistrict A.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:

Site: PD 63 (Swiss Ave Historic District Subdistrict: A)

North: PD 63 (Swiss Ave Historic District Subdistrict: A)

South: PD 63 (Swiss Ave Historic District Subdistrict: A)

East: PD 99 (Gaston Ave Special Purpose District Subarea District: Area 1)
West: PD 63 (Swiss Ave Historic District Subdistrict: A)

Land Use:

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single-family uses.



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
May 17, 2023

Zoning/BDA History:

There have not been any recent related board or zoning cases in the vicinity within the last five
years.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

The subject property is a two-story single family residential structure that is zoned PD 63 within the
Swiss Ave Historic District Subdistrict A. In this district an accessory structure cannot exceed 25
percent of the floor area ratio of the main structure. The proposed accessory dwelling unit is 37.2
percent of the 4068 square foot floor area of the main structure, which will require a 498 square foot
variance to the floor area regulations.

DCAD records indicate the following improvements for the property located at 5916 Swiss Ave:
“main improvement”: a structure with 3,668 square feet of living area built-in 1925” and “additional
improvements”: a 460-square-foot detached garage, a 400 square-foot basement, a 192 Porte
cochere, and a pool.

The applicant has submitted a site plan and proposed floor plans for the additional dwelling unit.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

- That granting the variance to the floor area regulations for structures accessory to single-
family uses will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a
literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit
of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

- The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that the subject site
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels
of land in districts with the same zoning classification.

- The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing this parcel of land
(the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land in districts with the
same zoning classification.

As of April 03, 2023, staff has not received any letters in favor nor opposition for this case.

If the board were to grant a variance to the floor area regulations and impose the submitted site plan
as a condition, the building footprint of the structure on the site would be limited to what is shown
on this document. However, granting these variances will not provide any relief to the Dallas
Development Code regulations other than allowing an additional structure on the site to exceed the
floor area ratio and encroach into the side yard setback as depicted on the site plan (i.e.,
development on the site must meet all other code requirements).

Speakers:
For: Noori Abdul-Ghani, 5916 Swiss Ave, Dallas TX
Against: No Speakers



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
May 17, 2023

Motion # 1
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-030 on application of Noori Abdul-
Ghani, DENY the variance to the floor area ratio for a structure accessory to the single-family use
regulations requested by this applicant without prejudice, because our evaluation of the property
and the testimony shows that the physical character of this property is such that a literal enforcement
of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, as amended, would NOT result in unnecessary
hardship to this applicant.

Maker: Sarah Lamb
Second: Joe Cannon
Motion # 2
I move to withdraw the motion for further consideration, to hear the applicant explanation.
Maker: Sarah Lamb
Second: Cheri
Gambow
Motion # 3

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-030 on application of Noori Abdul-
Ghani, DENY the variance to the floor area ratio for a structure accessory to the single-family use
regulations requested by this applicant without prejudice, because our evaluation of the property
and the testimony shows that the physical character of this property is such that a literal enforcement
of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, as amended, would NOT result in unnecessary
hardship to this applicant.

Maker: Sarah Lamb
Second: Dr. Emmanuel
Glover
Results: 3-2
Ayes: -3 Dr. Emmanuel Glover, Sarah Lamb, Andrew
Finney
Against: -2 Cheri Gambow, Joe Cannon

2. 7202 la Vista Avenue
BDA223-034(GB)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Grayson Wafford for a special exception to the
fence height regulations, and for a special exception to the fence regulations at 7202 La Vista Drive.
This property is more fully described as Block C/2729, Lot 19 and is zoned R-7.5(A), which limits
the height of the fence in the front yard to 4 feet; and requires a fence panel with a surface area that
is less than 50 percent open not be located less than 5 feet from the front lot line. The applicant
proposes to construct an 8-foot-high fence in a required front yard, which will require a 4-foot special
exception to the fence height regulations, and to construct a fence in a required front yard with a
fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface located less than 5 feet from the lot line,
which will require a special exception to the fence regulations.




BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

May 17, 2023
LOCATION: 7202 La Vista Drive
APPLICANT: Grayson Wafford
REQUESTS:

A request for a 4-foot special exception to the fence regulations, and to construct a fence in a
required front yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface located less than 5
feet from the lot line, which will require a special exception to the fence regulations.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS:

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special
exception to the fence standards when in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not
adversely affect neighboring property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the fence
standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board, the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:
Site: R-7.5(A) Single Family District
North: R-7.5(A) Single Family District
South: R-7.5(A) Single Family District
East: R-7.5(A) Single Family District
West: R-7.5(A) Single Family District

Land Use:

The subject site and areas to the north, east, south, and west are developed with single family uses.

Zoning/BDA History:
BDA212-030 Variance to the Front Yard was granted on April 20, 2022

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

A request for a 4-foot special exception to the fence regulations, and to construct a fence in a
required front yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface located less than 5
feet from the lot line, which will require a special exception to the fence regulations.

o The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except multifamily districts,
a fence may not exceed 4’ above grade when located in the required front yard and states that

6



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
May 17, 2023

no fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area may be located less than five feet
from the front lot line.

o The applicant has submitted a site plan and elevation of the proposal. The site plan and elevation
represent a fence that is over 4’ in height in the required front yard.

¢ The following additional information was gleaned from the submitted site plan:

- the site plan shows the fence to be approximately 8 feet in height located on the front
property line or less than 5’ from the pavement line.
e The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner conducted a field visit to determine if the fence would
adversely affect neighboring properties.

o As of April 04, 2023, no letters have been received in opposition or support of this request.

e The subject site is zoned an R-7.5 (A) Single Family District where a 30-foot front yard setback
is required.

e The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the fence
height regulation of four feet will not adversely affect neighboring property.

o Granting these special exceptions with a condition imposed that the applicant complies with the
submitted site plan and elevation would require the proposal exceeding four-feet-in-height in the
front yard setback to be constructed in the location and heights as shown on these documents.

Timeline:

February 15, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents that have been included as part of this case report.

March 06, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel B.

March 14, 2023: The Board Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following information:

e a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s report
on the application.

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the April 19, 2023, deadline to submit additional
evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the March 28, 2023,
deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s
docket materials;

o the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to approve or
deny the request; and

o the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
“documentary evidence.”

March 30, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding
this request and the others scheduled for the January public hearing. The
review team members in attendance included: the Sustainable
Development and Construction Assistant Director, the Board of

7
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

May 17, 2023

Speakers:

Motion

Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief Arborist, the
Building Inspection Sign Code Specialist, the Building Inspection Senior
Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Sustainable
Development and Construction Senior Engineer, the Sustainable
Development and Construction Department Board of Adjustment Senior
Planner, the Assistant City Attorney to the Board.

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.

For: Grayson Wafford, 12116 Fieldwood, Dallas TX 75244

(did not speak)

Against: No Speakers

I move that the Board of Adjustment GRANT the following applications listed on the uncontested
docket because it appears, from our evaluation of the property and all relevant evidence that the
applications satisfy all the requirements of the Dallas Development Code and are consistent with
the general purpose and intent of the Code, as applicable, to wit:

BDA 223-034 - Application of Grayson Wafford, to construct and/or maintain an eight-foot high
fence having less than 50 percent open surface area as a special exception to fence standards
regulations contained in the Dallas Development Code, as amended, is granted, subject to the

following condition:

Compliance with the submitted site plan and elevation is required.

Maker: Sarah Lamb
Second: Dr. Emmanuel

Glover
Results:

Unanimously

Ayes: -5 Joe Cannon, Dr. Emmanuel Glover, Sarah
Lamb, Andrew Finney and Cheri Gambow

Against: -10

3. 5215 Morningside Avenue

BDA223-038 (ND)

*This case was moved to Individual Cases

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Tim Myrick represented by James Barnes for a

variance to the rear yard setback regulations at 5215 Morningside Ave. This property is more fully
described as Block 17/2928, Lot 9, and is zoned CD-9, which requires a rear yard setback of 5 feet.
The applicant proposes to construct a single-family residential accessory structure and provide a 4-
foot front yard setback, which will require a 1-foot variance to the rear yard setback regulations.

11




BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

May 17, 2023
LOCATION: 5215 Morningside Ave.
APPLICANT: Tim Myrick
Represented by Nick George
REQUEST:

A request for a variance to the rear yard setback regulations of 1-foot is made to construct a single-
family residential accessory structure (detached garage). The applicant is proposing to construct a
single-family residential accessory structure and provide a 4-foot rear yard setback, which will
require a 1-foot variance to the rear yard setback regulations.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:

not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement
of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance
will be observed, and substantial justice done.

necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other parcels
of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in
a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with the same
zoning; and

not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons only,
nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by this
chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

State Law/HB 1475 effective 9-1-21

> the board may consider the following as grounds to determine whether compliance

with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would
result in unnecessary hardship:

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised
value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to
the assessor for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to
Taxing Units), Tax Code.

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located
of at least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to
physically occur.

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent
property or easement; or the municipality considers the structure to be a
nonconforming structure.

12



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
May 17, 2023

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval, subject to the following condition:
¢ Compliance with the submitted site plan and elevation is required.

Rationale:

o Staff concluded that granting the variance in this application would not be contrary to public
interest in that the variance would allow a structure in the rear yard setback if the accessory
structure was 15 feet or under.

e ZONING/BDA HISTORY:

No BDA history in the past five years.

Zoning:
Site: CD-9
North: CD-9
South: CD-9
East: CD-9
West: CD-9
Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, south, east, and
west are developed with single-family uses.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

o A request for a variance to the rear yard setback regulations of 4 feet is made to maintain a
single family residential accessory structure.

e The applicant is proposing to construct a single-family residential accessory structure and
provide a 4-foot rear yard setback, which will require a 1-foot variance to the rear yard setback
regulations.

e The subject site is flat and rectangular in shape (130’ x 65’) and is 8,450 square feet in area.
¢ The height of this detached accessory structure (garage) exceeds 15 feet.
o The proposed accessory structure appears to be 22’ in length and 20’ in width.

e No variance would be necessary if the height of the garage was 15 feet or less and if the rear
yard was not adjacent to an alley.

e The applicant submitted a document and photos to this submission to be utilized as attachments
to this case.

e The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

(10) To grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot
coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, minimum sidewalks,
off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that:

(A) Ingeneral.

1C
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May 17, 2023

(i) the variance is not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions,
a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit
of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;

(i) the variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that
differs from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope that it cannot
be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with
the same zoning; and

(iii) the variance is not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons only, except as provided in Subparagraph (B)(i), nor to permit any person a
privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with
the same zoning.

o Ifthe Board were to grant the variance request, and impose the submitted site plan and elevation
as a condition, the structure in the rear yard setback would be limited to what is shown on this
document— which in this case is a garage that would be located 4 feet from the rear yard
setback.

Timeline:

February 17, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

March 6, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel B.

e March 23, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the
applicant the following information:

e a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s report
on the application

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the January 23rd deadline to submit additional
evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the February 10th
deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s
docket materials

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to approve or
deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
“documentary evidence.”

March 24, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
request and the others scheduled for the February public hearings. Review
team members in attendance included the following: the Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner,
the Board of Adjustment Development Code Specialist, the Board of
Adjustment Consultant, the Chief Arborist, Development Services Senior
Engineers, and the Board Attorney.

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.
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Speakers:
For: Scott Jordan, 5215 Morningside Ave, Dallas TX 75206
Tim Myrick, 5215 Morningside Ave, Dallas TX 75206
James Barnes, 4447 N. Central Expwy., Dallas TX 75205
Against: No Speakers
Motion # 1

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-038, on application of Tim Myrick,
represented by James Barnes, GRANT the one-foot variance to the rear yard setback regulations
requested by this applicant because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the
physical character of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas
Development Code, as amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant.

Maker: Joe Cannon
Second: Cheri
Gambow
Results: 3-2 Motion Failed
Ayes: -13 Dr. Emmanuel Glover, Joe Cannon, Cheri
Gambow
Against: -2 Sarah Lamb, Andrew Finney
Motion # 2

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-038, hold this matter under advisement
until August 16, 2023.

Maker: Sarah Lamb

Second: Andrew
Finney

Results: 5-0

unanimously

Andrew Finney, Cheri Gambow

Ayes: -5 Dr. Emmanuel Glover, Joe Cannon, Sarah Lamb,

Against: -10

4. 9226 Club Glen Dr

BDA223-039 (ND)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Jennifer Hiromoto for a special exception to the
fence standards regulations at 9226 Club Glen Dr. This property is more fully described as Block
B/8155, Lot 17 and is zoned R-7.5(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4 feet.
The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a 6-foot 4-inch high fence in a required front
yard, which will require a 2-foot 4-inch special exception to the fence height standards regulations.

LOCATION: 9226 Club Glen Dr

APPLICANT: Jennifer Hiromoto
12
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REQUEST:
A request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations for 2-foot 4-inches is made to
construct a 4-foot wrought iron fence on a 2-foot masonry retaining wall and masonry columns at a

maximum height of 6-foot 4-inches in the required front yard on the subject site developed with a
single-family home.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS REGULATIONS:

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special
exception to the fence standards when in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not
adversely affect neighboring property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the fence
standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board, the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:

Site: R-7.5 (A) (Single family district)
North: R-7.5 (A) (Single family district)
East: R-7.5 (A) (Single family district)
(A) (
(A) (

South: R-7.5 (A) (Single family district)
West: R-7.5 (A) (Single family district)

Land Use:

The subject site is being developed with a single-family home. The areas to the north, east, south,
and west are developed with single-family uses.

Zoning/BDA History:

No BDA history in the last five years.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

The purpose of this request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations of 2’ 4”
focuses on constructing and maintaining a 6’ 4” high wrought iron fence with masonry columns in
the required front yard on a site developed with a single-family home.

The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except multifamily districts, a
fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required front yard.

The subject site is zoned an R-7.5(A) Single Family District where a 25-foot front yard setback is
required.

The proposed fence is to be in the required front yard.
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The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the fence
standards regulations will not adversely affect neighboring property.

If the Board were to grant this special exception request and impose a condition that the applicant
complies with the submitted site plan/elevation, the proposal over 4’ in height in the front yard
setback would be limited to that what is shown on this document.

Timeline:

February 17, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

March 6, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel B.

March 23, 2023: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Planner
emailed the applicant the following information:

° an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that
will consider the application; the March 29, 2023, deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and April 7,
2023, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into
the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

. the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
documentary evidence.

March 30, 2023: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding
this request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: the Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Development Services Senior
Plans Examiner, the Development Services Chief Planner, the Assistant
City Attorney to the Board, and the Senior Planner.

Speakers:
For: Jennifer Hiromoto, 10233 E. Northwest Hwy # 38586, Dallas
TX (Did not speak)
Against: No Speakers

Motion
I move that the Board of Adjustment GRANT the following applications listed on the uncontested
docket because it appears, from our evaluation of the property and all relevant evidence that the
applications satisfy all the requirements of the Dallas Development Code and are consistent with
the general purpose and intent of the Code, as applicable, to wit:

BDA 223-039 - Application of Jennifer Hiromoto, for a special exception to fence height regulations
contained in the Dallas Development Code, is granted, subject to the following condition:

14
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Compliance with the submitted site plan/elevation is required.

Maker: Sarah Lamb

Second: Dr. Emmanuel
Glover

Results: 5-0

unanimously

Andrew Finney and Cheri Gambow

Against. |-| 0

5. 6830 Desco Drive

BDA223-040 (ND)
*This item was moved to Individual Items

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Naga Kishore Vankayala for a variance to the
side yard setback regulations at 6830 Desco Dr. This property is more fully described as Block
D/5474, Lot 1, and is zoned R-7.5(A) NSO 12 Overlay, which requires a side yard setback of 15
feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and
provide a 5-side yard setback, which will require a 10-foot variance to the side yard setback
regulations.

LOCATION: 6830 Desco Dr.
APPLICANT: Naga Kishore Vankayala
REQUEST:

A request for a variance to the side yard setback regulations of 10 feet is made to construct and/or
maintain a single-family home. The applicant is proposing to construct and/or maintain a single-
family residential structure and provide a 5-foot side yard setback, which will require a 10-foot
variance to the side yard setback regulations.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:

. not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement
of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance
will be observed, and substantial justice done.

. necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other parcels
of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in
a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with the same
zoning; and
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. not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons only,
nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by this
chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

State Law/HB 1475 effective 9-1-21

» the board may consider the following as grounds to determine whether compliance
with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would
result in unnecessary hardship:

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised
value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to
the assessor for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to
Taxing Units), Tax Code.

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located
of at least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to
physically occur.

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent
property or easement; or the municipality considers the structure to be a
nonconforming structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval, subject to the following condition:
e Compliance with the submitted site plan is required.

Rationale:

o Staff concluded that the subject site is unique and different from most lots in the R-7.5(A)
NSO 12 zoning district in that it is restrictive in area due to having a 10 foot right-of-way
easement in addition to a more restrictive NSO Overlay side yard setback of 15 feet because
it is situated on the exterior of a corner lot

o Staff concluded that granting the variance in this application would not be contrary to public
interest in that the variance would allow a structure in the side yard setback in one of the
site’s two side yard setbacks where ethe location of this structure would comply with the
required 15 foot side yard setback on Hillcrest if this property was not in the NSO 12 Overlay
and could be subjected to R-7.5(A) side yard regulations and if there was not a 10 foot right-
of-way easement on Hillcrest.

e ZONING/BDA HISTORY:

No BDA history for the last five years.

1€
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Zoning:
Site: R-7.5(A) NSO 12 Overlay
North: R-7.5(A)
South: R-7.5(A)
East: R-7.5(A)
West: R-7.5(A) NSO 12 Overlay

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, south, east, and
west are developed with single-family uses.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

o A request for a variance to the side yard setback regulations of 10 feet is made to construct
and/or maintain a single-family home.

o The subject property is located at the corner of Desco Dr. and Hillcrest Rd.
o The subject property is zoned r-7.5 (A) with a NSO 12 Overlay.
o The subject site is flat, rectangular in shape (180’ x 100’) and is 18,000 square feet in area.

e The subject site is in a base zoning district with an overlay which requires a more restrictive
setback than it's base zoning district. In addition, to the restrictive setback, further restriction on
the exterior setback is imposed due to a 10 foot right-of-way easement in the side yard on
Hillcrest which serves as the line of which the NSO setback is measured from.

e This property is governed by a zoning district and an overlay. Where this is a discrepancy in
setback requirements the most restrictive zoning will apply which is the overlay.

¢ No variance would be necessary if there was not a 10 foot right-of-way easement in the side
yard on Hillcrest.

e The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

(A) Ingeneral.
(i) the variance is not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a

literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of
the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;

(i) the variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with
the same zoning; and

(iii) the variance is not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial
reasons only, except as provided in Subparagraph (B)(i), nor to permit any person a privilege
in developing a parcel of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the
same zoning.

o If the Board were to grant the variance request, and impose the submitted site plan as a
condition, the structure in the side yard setback would be limited to what is shown on this
document— which in this case is a home structure that would be located 15 feet from the site’s
easement line (Hillcrest).
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Timeline:

February 17, 2023:

March 6, 2023:

January 20, 2023:

March 30, 2023:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel B.

The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following

information:

e a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s report
on the application

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that will
consider the application; the March 29, 2023 deadline to submit additional
evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the April 7, 2023
deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s
docket materials

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to approve or
deny the request; and

o the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
“documentary evidence.”

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
request and the others scheduled for the February public hearings. Review
team members in attendance included the following: the Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner,
the Board of Adjustment Development Code Specialist, the Board of
Adjustment Consultant, the Chief Arborist, Development Services Senior
Engineers, and the Board Attorney.

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.

Speakers:
For: Naga Kishore, 6830 Desco Dr, Dallas TX 75225
Against: No Speakers

Motion

I move that the Board of Adjustment GRANT the 10-foot variance to the side yard setback
regulations requested by this applicant because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows
that the physical character of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of
the Dallas Development Code and are consistent with the general purpose and intent of the Code,

as applicable to wit:

BDA 223-040 - Application of Naga Kishore Vankayala, for a variance to the side yard setback
regulations contained in the Dallas Development Code, is granted, subject to the following

condition:

Compliance with the revised submitted site plan is required.

1§
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Maker: Sarah Lamb
Second: Joe Cannon
Results: 5-0

unanimously

Ayes: -5 Dr. Emmanuel Glover, Joe Cannon, Sarah Lamb,
Andrew Finney, Cheri Gambow

Against: -10

HOLDOVER ITEMS

6. 202 Beckleymeade Ave.

BDA223-004(GB)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Deeper Life Bible Church, represented by Peter
Kavanagh, Zone Systems, Inc., for a variance to the side yard setback regulations at 202
Beckleymeade Avenue. This property is more fully described as block D/7590, lot 1 and is zoned
R-7.5(A), which requires a side yard setback of 10 feet. The applicant proposes to construct and /
or maintain a structure and provide a 7-foot side yard setback, which will require a 3-foot variance
to the side yard setback regulations, and to construct and maintain a nonresidential structure and
provide an alternate landscape plan, which will require a special exception to the landscape
regulations.

LOCATION: 202 Beckleymeade Avenue

APPLICANT: Deeper Life Bible Church
Represented by Peter Kavanagh, Zone Systems, Inc.

ORGINAL REQUEST:

A request for a variance of 3-foot to the side yard setback regulations is made to maintain an
approximately 7,000 square foot church structure that is located 7-foot from the site’s southern
property line.

Updated Request: To construct and maintain a nonresidential structure and provide an alternate
landscape plan, which will require a special exception to the landscape regulations.

UPDATE (3-22-23):

On January 18, 2023, the Board of Adjustment Panel B held this case to the March 22, 2023, public
hearing date. On February 27, 2023, the applicant submitted the most recent appraisal roll certified
and a construction estimate. Hence, staff is now recommending approval for a variance of 3’ to the
side yard setback regulations.

Update (04/05/2023):

On March 22, 2023, the Board of Adjustment Panel B held this case to the April 19,2023 public
hearing date.
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STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:

o not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this
chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be
observed, and substantial justice done.

e necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other parcels of
land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in a manner
commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with the same zoning; and

o not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons only, nor to
permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by this chapter to other
parcels of land with the same zoning.

State Law/HB 1475 effective 9-1-21

» the board may consider the following as grounds to determine whether compliance with the
ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would result in
unnecessary hardship:

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of
the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for
the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code.

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least
25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of
a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property
or easement; or

(e) the municipality consider the structure to be a nonconforming structure

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval

Rationale:

o Staff concluded that the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised
value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code. The applicant
provided the Dallas County assessment of the property. The property is assessed at $1,293,600
and the cost to reconfigure the structure to meet the 10’ setback is estimated at a value of
$689,984.00 or 53 percent the value of the structure.

2C
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o Updated Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends approval. The original standard has not
changed nor has the applicant provided new information. The applicant updated the request to
add a request for a special exception to the landscaping regulations.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Zoning:
Site: R-7.5(A) single family district
North: RR regional retail district
East: R-7.5(A) single family district

South: R-7.5(A) single family district
West: R-7.5(A) single family district

Land Use:

The subject site is developed with church use. The areas to the west, east, and south are developed
with single-family uses. Properties to the north are developed with retail uses.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Zoning/BDA History:

On January 18, 2023, the Board of Adjustment Panel B held this case to the March 22, 2023, public
hearing date.

On March 22, 2023, the Board of Adjustment Panel B held this case to the April 19,2023 public
hearing date.

GENERAL FACTS /STAFF ANALYSIS:

The applicant is requesting a variance of 3’ to the side yard setback regulations to maintain an
approximately 7,000 square foot church structure that is located 7’ from the site’s southern side
property line.

The property is zoned R-7.5(A) single-family district which requires a side yard setback of 10 feet
where there is residential adjacency.

According to DCAD records, the subject structure is 8,000 square feet and was converted to a
church in 2016. The lot is 116’ wide by 200’ long containing 22,567 square feet of area. The
minimum lot size for this lot within the R-7.5 zoning district is 7,500 square feet.

The applicant is requesting this variance to remedy the existing structure that is located in the
required side yard setback.

According to the application, the structure was originally built with a 7’ side yard setback and
applicant acquired the structure in its current location on the lot.

However, the R-7.5(A) single-family zoning district requires a side yard setback of 10 feet where
there is residential adjacency. Therefore, changing the use from residential to nonresidential
changed the setback requirements from 5’ to 10 feet.
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The applicant provided the Dallas County assessment of the property and an estimate for the
proposed demolition and to reconstruct a new wall. The property is assessed at $1,293,600 and the
cost to reconfigure the structure to meet the 10’ setback is estimated at a value of $689,984.00 or
53 percent the value of the structure. Therefore, the applicant demonstrated how the variance is
necessary to permit development of the subject site or whether the property differs from other
parcels of land by (a)the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised
value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with the
same R-7.5(A) single-family district zoning designation.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

- That granting the variance to the side yard setback regulations will not be contrary to the
public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would
result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and
substantial justice done.

- The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that the subject site
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels
of land in districts with the same R-7.5 single-family zoning classification.

- The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing this parcel of land
(the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land in districts with the
same R-7.5 single-family zoning classification.

If the board were to grant the variance requests and impose the submitted site plan as a condition,
the structure in the side yard setback would be limited to what is shown on this document.

Timeline:

October 24, 2022: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment”
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report.

December 8, 2022:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel B.

December 14, 2022: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior
Planner emailed the applicant the following information:

. an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that
will consider the application; the December 23, 2022, deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and
the January 6, 2023 deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

22

25



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
May 17, 2023

. the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
documentary evidence.

December 27, 2022: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: the Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Development Services Senior Plans
Examiner, the Development Services Chief Planner, the Assistant City
Attorney to the Board, and the Senior Planner.

January 18, 2023: The Senior Planner wrote the applicant a letter of the board’s action to hold
this meeting to the March 22, 2023, public hearing; the February 27, 2023’s
deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the March 10th deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials

February 27, 2023: The applicant provided additional evidence (Attachment A).

February 28, 2023:  The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
request and the other requests scheduled for the January public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: the Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Development Services Senior Plans
Examiner, the Development Services Chief Planner, the Assistant City
Attorney to the Board, and the Senior Planner.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION JANUARY 18, 2023

Speakers:
For: Peter Kavanaugh 1620 Handley Dallas, TX
Tom Witherspoon, 537 E. Polk, Richardson TX 75081 (Did not
speak)
Dr. Matthias Manuel 11700 Luna Rd. Dallas, TX (Did not speak)
Tito Olaleye 920 Mellville Dr. Plano, TX (Did not speak)
Akinwumi Akinniyi 1516 Vista Verde Denton, TX (Did not speak)

Against: No Speakers

Motion # 1

I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-004(OA), on application of Deeper Life
Bible Church, represented by Peter Kavanagh, GRANT the three-foot variance to the side yard
setback regulations requested by this applicant because our evaluation of the property and
testimony shows that the physical character of this property is such that a literal enforcement of the
provisions of the Dallas Development Code

BDA 223-004 - Application of Deeper Life Bible Church, for the three-foot variance to the side yard
setback regulations contained in the Dallas Development Code, is granted, subject to the following
condition:

Compliance with the submitted site plan is required.
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Maker: Joe Cannon
Second: Andrew
Finney
Results: 5-0

unanimously

Ayes: -5 Dr. Emmanuel Glover, Joe Cannon, Sarah
Lamb, Andrew Finney, Cheri Gambow

Against: -10

Motion # 2

| move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 223-023, on application of Deeper Life
Bible Church, represented by Peter Kavanagh, GRANT the request of this applicant for a special
exception to the landscape requirements contained in Article X of the Dallas Development Code, as
amended, because our evaluation of the property, the testimony presented to us, and the facts that
we have determined show that (1) strict compliance with the requirements of the article will
unreasonably burden the use of the property, (2) the special exception will not adversely affect
neighboring property, and (3) the requirements are not imposed by a site-specific landscape plan
approved by the city plan commission or city council.

BDA 223-004 - Application of Deeper Life Bible Church, the request of this applicant for a special
exception to the landscape requirements contained in Article X of the Dallas Development Code, is
granted, subject to the following condition:

Compliance with the revised submitted alternate landscape plan dated 4/14/22 is required.

Maker: Andrew
Finney

Second: Sarah Lamb

Results: 5-0

unanimously

Ayes: -5 Dr. Emmanuel Glover, Joe Cannon, Sarah
Lamb, Andrew Finney, Cheri Gambow

Against: -10

7. 6010 Prestonshire Lane

BDA223-023(GB)
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of David Hosseiny for a special exception to the
single-family use regulations at 6010 Prestonshire Lane. This property is more fully described as
Block A/5482, Lot 1 and is zoned R-10(A), which limits the number of dwelling units to one. The
applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an additional dwelling unit, not for rent, which will
require a special exception to the single-family use regulations.

LOCATION: 6010 Prestonshire Lane

APPLICANT: David Hosseiny
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REQUEST:
A request for a special exception to the single-family use regulations is made to construct and

maintain an approximately 1,237 square feet square additional dwelling unit structure on a site
developed with single-family dwelling unit.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SINGLE-FAMILY USE REGULATIONS TO
AUTHORIZE AN ADDITIONAL DWELLING UNIT:

Section 51-4.201(b)(1)(E)(i) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board may grant a
special exception to the single-family use regulations of the Dallas Development Code to authorize
an additional dwelling unit on a lot when, in the opinion of the board, the additional dwelling unit will
not: 1) be used as rental accommodations; or 2) adversely affect neighboring properties.

In granting this type of special exception, the board shall require the applicant to deed restrict the
subject property to prevent the use of the additional dwelling unit as rental accommodations.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to authorize an
additional dwelling unit since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board,
the additional dwelling unit will not: 1) be used as rental accommodations; or 2) adversely affect
neighboring properties.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
Zoning:

Site: R-10 (A) Single Family District
North: R-10 (A) Single Family District
South: R-10 (A) Single Family District
East: R-10 (A) Single Family District
West: R-1ac(A) Single Family District

Land Use:

The subject site and surrounding properties are developed for single-family uses.

Zoning/BDA History:

There have been one related board cases in the vicinity within the last five years.
1. BDA189-109: On January 21, 2020, Panel A granted requests to construct and maintain an

accessory dwelling unit and to install and maintain an additional electric meter on the property
as special exceptions to the single-family zoning use regulations contained in the Dallas
Development Code, as amended, are granted, subject to the deed restrict the subject property
to require owner-occupancy on the premises and annually register the rental property with the
city’s single family non-owner-occupied rental program.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
May 17, 2023

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

This request for a special exception to the single-family use regulations focuses on constructing and
maintaining a 1,237 additional dwelling unit structure on a site developed with a single-family
dwelling unit.

The site is zoned an R-10(A) Single Family District where the Dallas Development Code permits
one dwelling unit per lot.

The single-family use regulations of the Dallas Development Code state that only one dwelling unit
may be located on a lot and that the Board of Adjustment may grant a special exception to this
provision and authorize an additional dwelling unit on a lot when, in the opinion of the board, the
special exception will not: (1) be use as rental accommodations; or (2) adversely affect neighboring
properties.

The Dallas Development Code defines:

— a “single family” use as “one dwelling unit located on a lot;” and a “dwelling unit” as “one or
more rooms to be a single housekeeping unit to accommodate one family and containing
one or more kitchens, one or more bathrooms, and one or more bedrooms.”

— a “kitchen” is “any room or area used for cooking or preparing food and containing one or
more ovens, stoves, hot plates, or microwave ovens; one or more refrigerators; and one or
more sinks. This definition does not include outdoor cooking facilities.”

— a “bathroom” as “any room used for personal hygiene and containing a shower or bathtub
or containing a toilet and sink.”

— a “bedroom” is “any room in a dwelling unit other than a kitchen, dining room, living room,
bathroom, or closet. Additional dining rooms and living rooms, and all dens, game rooms,
sunrooms, and other similar rooms are considered bedrooms.”

The submitted site plan identifies the location of two building footprints, the larger of the two denoted
as “Existing one-story single-family residence,” which is the proposed single-family residential main
structure. The additional dwelling unit is denoted as “addition” the smallest of the two structures.

This request centers on the function of what is proposed to be inside the smaller structure on the
site — the “Guest House” structure, specifically its collection of rooms/features shown on the floor
plan: the first floor includes two bedrooms, two closets and two bathrooms the second floor includes
a kitchen with dining and living room area and a half bathroom.

According to DCAD records, the “main improvement” for the property at 6010 Prestonshire Lane is
a structure built in 2020 with 3,756 square feet of total living area with the following “additional
improvements”: a 575-square-foot attached garage a 496-brick veneer, a 32-brick veneer and
concrete pool. The submitted site plan depicts a proposed 1237 square feet additional dwelling unit.

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the additional dwelling unit will not be used
as rental accommodations (by providing deed restrictions, if approved) and will not adversely affect
neighboring properties.

As of March 10, 2023, 1 letter has been submitted in support or no letters have been submitted in
opposition to the request.

2€

29



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

May 17, 2023
Granting this special exception request will not provide any relief to the Dallas Development Code
regulations other than allowing an additional dwelling unit on the site (i.e., development on the site
must meet all required code requirements).

The Dallas Development Code states that in granting this type of special exception, the board shall
require the applicant to deed restrict the subject property to prevent the use of the additional dwelling
unit as rental accommodations.

Timeline:

December 12, 2022: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of
this case report.

February 8, 2022: The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel B.

February 13, 2023: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior Planner
emailed the applicant the following information:

° an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that
will consider the application; the February 27, 2023, deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and
March 10, 2023, deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.

. the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

. the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to
documentary evidence.

February 28, 2023:  The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this
request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings.
Review team members in attendance included: the Board of Adjustment
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Development Services Senior
Plans Examiner, the Assistant City Attorneys to the Board, and the Senior
Planners.

Speakers:
For. David Hosseiny, 6010 Prestonshire Ln., Dallas TX 75225

Against:  No Speakers

Motion
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in request No. BDA 223-023(OA), on application of David
Hosseiny, GRANT the request to construct and maintain an additional dwelling unit on a site
developed with a single-family structure as a special exception to the single-family use regulations
in the Dallas Development Code, because our evaluation of the property and the testimony shows
that this special exception will not be used as rental accommodations and will not adversely affect
neighboring properties.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
May 17, 2023

BDA 223-023 - Application of David Hosseiny, to construct and maintain an additional dwelling unit
on a site developed with a single-family structure as a special exception to the single-family use
regulations in the Dallas Development Code, is granted, subject to the following condition:

The applicant must deed restrict the subject property to prevent the use of the additional

dwelling unit as rental accommodations.

Maker: Sarah Lamb
Second: Joe Cannon
Results: 5-0
unanimously
Ayes: -5 Cheri Gambow, Michael Karnowski, Joe
Cannon, Sarah Lamb, Andrew Finney
Against: -10

ADJOURNMENT

After all business of the Board of Adjustment had been considered, Vice-Chair Gambow moved

to adjourn the meeting at 4:21 p.m.

*»**Recess: 2:19 p.m.; Resume: 2:40 p.m.***

***Recess: 4:02 p.m.; Resume: 4:06 p.m.***

Required Signature:
Mary Williams, Board Secretary
Development Services Dept.

Required Signature:
Nikki Dunn, Chief Planner/Board Administrator
Development Services Dept.

Required Signature:
Cheri Gambow, Vice-Chair
Board of Adjustment
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 16, 2023
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA223-071(GB)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Baldwin Associates for a special
exception to the landscaping regulations at 5100 Ross Ave. This property is more fully
described as Block A/706, Lot 2 and is zoned MF-2(A), which requires mandatory
landscaping. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a non-residential structure
and provide an alternate landscape plan, which will require a special exception to the
landscape regulations.

LOCATION: 5100 Ross Avenue
APPLICANT: Baldwin Associates
REQUEST:

This is a request for a special exception to the landscaping regulations at 5100 Ross Ave.
This property is more fully described as Block A/706, Lot 2 and is zoned MF-2(A), which
requires mandatory landscaping. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a non-
residential structure and provide an alternate landscape plan, which will require a special
exception to the landscape regulations.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPE REGULATIONS:

SEC. 51A-10.110. SPECIAL EXCEPTION.

(a) The board may grant a special exception to the requirements of this article upon making a special
finding from the evidence presented that:

(1) strict compliance with the requirements of this article will unreasonably burden the use of the
property;

(2) the special exception will not adversely atfect neighboring property; and

(3) the requirements are not imposed by a site-specific landscape plan approved by the city plan
commission or city council.

(b) In determining whether to grant a special exception under Subsection (a), the board shall consider the
following factors:

(1) The extent to which there is residential adjacency.
(2) The topography of the site.
(3) The extent to which landscaping exists for which no credit is given under this article.

(4) The extent to which other existing or proposed amenities will compensate for the reduction of
landscaping. (Ord. Nos. 22053; 25155)|
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the
landscape regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the
board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

Background information:

No BDA History within the last five years.

Zoning:

Site: CR

North: LO-1 and PD462
South:MF-2 (A) and CR
East: PD462

West: MF-2 (A) and CR

Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a nonresidential structure. Areas to the North, South,
East, and West are developed with mixed uses, commercial, retail, and multi-family.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e This is a request for a special exception to the landscape regulations.

e The subject property is located at 5100 Ross Avenue and is zoned CR.

e The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a nonresidential structure on the
subject site.

Timeline:

May 31, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

June 26, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel B.

July 11, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the
following information:
e acopy of the application materials including the Building Official’s
report on the application
e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the July 25, 2023, deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
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July 26, 2023:

June 29, 2023:

and the Friday, August 04, 2023, deadline to submit additional
evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

- The- Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the August 16,
2023, public hearings. Review team members in attendance
included the following: the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board
Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planners, the Board
of Adjustment Development Code Specialist, Project Coordinator the
Chief Arborist, Assistant City Attorney (Matthew Sapp) and the
Development Services Senior Engineers

The engineering department submitted a comment sheet.
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Label # Address

1
2

3
LP

O 0 N O G

5100
1609
1500

5303
1802
5201
5111
5119
5334

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA223-071

9 Property Owners Notified

ROSS AVE
N GARRETT AVE
N GARRETT AVE

ROSS AVE
MOSER AVE
ROSS AVE
ROSS AVE
ROSS AVE
ROSS AVE

Owner

CORPORATION OF EPISCOPAL

ASM APARTMENTS VENTURE LLC
CATHEDRAL GARDENS DALLAS PARTNERSHIP

WILLOW LAKE INVESTMENTS
DALLAS ISD

ROSS BIRD LLC

WAFFLE HOUSE INC
FIREBRAND PROPERTIES LP
ROSS HENDERSON DEV GROUP
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 16, 2023
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA223-073(GB)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Gretchen Raiff for a special exception
to afford a handicapped person equal opportunity to use and enjoy a dwelling at 7704
Glen Albens Cir. This property is more fully described as Block 2/5454, Lot 66 and is
zoned R-7.5(A), which allows 45% maximum lot coverage. The applicant proposes to
construct a single-family residential structure with 7423 square feet of floor area (4196 sf
lot coverage; 52.63%), which will require a 609 square foot special exception to the
maximum allowed lot coverage of 45%.

LOCATION: 7704 Glen Albens Circle
APPLICANT: Michael and Gretchen Raiff
REQUEST:

This is a request for a special exception to afford a handicapped person equal opportunity
to use and enjoy a dwelling at 7704 Glen Albens Cir. The applicant proposes to construct
a single-family residential structure with 7423 square feet of floor area (4196 sf lot
coverage; 52.63%), which will require a 609 square foot special exception to the
maximum allowed lot coverage of 45%.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION:

Section 51A-1.107 of the Dallas Development Code states the board of adjustment shall
grant a special exception to any regulation in this chapter if, after a public hearing, the
board finds that the exception is necessary to afford a handicapped person equal
opportunity to use and enjoy a dwelling.

(2) The board may impose reasonable conditions upon the granting of this special
exception consistent with the purpose stated in this section.

(8) This section does not authorize the board to grant a change in the use of a
building or structure. (Ord. 21183)
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception since the
basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board, the special exception will
not adversely affect neighboring property.

Background information:

No BDA History within the last five years.

Zoning:

Site: R-7.5 (A)
North: R-7.5 (A)
South:R-7.5 (A)
East: R-7.5(A)
West: R-7.5 (A)

Land Use:
The subject site is developed with a residential structure. Areas to the North, South, East,
and West are developed with residential uses.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e This is a request for a special exception to afford a handicapped person equal
opportunity to use and enjoy a dwelling at 7704 Glen Albens Circle.

e The subject property is located at 7704 Glen Albens Circle and is zoned R-7.5 (A)

e The R-7.5 (A) zoning only allows a maximum lot coverage of 45%. The additional
square footage will increase the lot coverage by 7.63 %.

e There appears to be other homes in the subdivision commensurate with the
applicant’s request.

Timeline:

June 02, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

June 26, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.

July 11, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the
following information:
e acopy of the application materials including the Building Official’'s
report on the application
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July 26, 2023:

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the July 25, 2023, deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the Friday, August 04, 2023, deadline to submit additional
evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

~ The- Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the August 16,
2023, public hearings. Review team members in attendance
included the following: the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board
Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planners, the Board
of Adjustment Development Code Specialist, Project Coordinator the
Chief Arborist, Assistant City Attorney (Matthew Sapp) and the
Development Services Senior Engineers
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07/27/2023

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA223-073

20 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address Owner
1 7704  GLEN ALBENS CIR CAMPBELL BARBARA
2 7616  GLEN ALBENS CIR GRANOFF DAVID E
3 1 PARLIAMENT PL MITCHELL J T & CYNTHIA R
4 2 PARLIAMENT PL ASHLEY EVELYN JANE
5 5 PARLIAMENT PL CROFFORD ELIZABETH LOUISE
6 6 PARLIAMENT PL HUFFHINES PHILIP A & LINDA L
7 7 PARLIAMENT PL GIBBONS DAVID E & MARY LOU
8 8 PARLIAMENT PL VAUGHAN ROSEMARY HAGGAR
9 9 PARLIAMENT PL FRENCH MICHAEL C &
10 11 PARLIAMENT PL SAHLIYEH NABIL F ETAL
11 7624  GLEN ALBENS CIR MARTIN DAVID E & PENNY P
12 7628  GLEN ALBENS CIR MACARI BARBARA P FAMILY TRUST
13 7708  GLEN ALBENS CIR VIG PETERR &
14 7712 GLEN ALBENS CIR STRASSER LIVING TRST UA THE
15 7716 ~ GLEN ALBENS CIR FINKS FRANK B &
16 7720  GLEN ALBENS CIR COOK SANDRA L
17 7724  GLEN ALBENS CIR LOOSE ROSE
18 7600  GLEN ALBENS CIR GLEN LAKES HOMEONRS ASSOC
19 7200 GLENSHANNON CIR GLEN LAKES HOMEOWNERS
20 7750  WALNUT HILL LN CREEKWOOD LAKESIDE LTD PS
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 16, 2023
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA223-076(GB)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Jacob Salmeron for a special exception
to the fence height regulations at 2021 Haymarket Rd. This property is more fully
described as block 8503, Lots 29 and 30 and is zoned A(A), which limits the height of a
fence in the front-yard to 4-feet. The applicant proposes to construct a 6-foot-high fence
in a required front-yard, which will require a 2-foot special exception to the fence height
regulations.

LOCATION: 2021 Haymarket Road
APPLICANT: Jacob Salmeron
REQUEST:

This is a request for a special exception to the fence height regulations at 2021 Haymarket
Rd. The applicant proposes to construct a 6-foot-high fence in a required front-yard, which
will require a 2-foot special exception to the fence height regulations.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION:

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a
special exception to the fence standards when in the opinion of the board, the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception since the
basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board, the special exception will
not adversely affect neighboring property.

Background information:

No BDA History within the last five years.

Zoning:

Site: A (A)
North: A (A)
South: A (A)
East: A (A)
West: A (A)
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Land Use:

The subject site is mostly undeveloped with grass and a metal shed. Areas to the North,
South, East, and West are developed with agriculture uses.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e This is a request for a special exception to the fence regulations.
e The subject property is located at 2021 Haymarket Road and is zoned A (A)-

Agriculture.

e The maximum fence height for a required front yard is four feet. (51A-4.602 (a) 2)
e There appears to be other fences within the surrounding area that are commensurate
with the applicant’s request.

Timeline:

June 02, 2023:

June 26, 2023:

July 11, 2023:

July 26, 2023:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.

The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the

following information:

e acopy of the application materials including the Building Official's
report on the application

¢ an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the July 25, 2023, deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the Friday, August 04, 2023, deadline to submit additional
evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

~ The- Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the August 16,
2023, public hearings. Review team members in attendance
included the following: the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board
Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planners, the Board
of Adjustment Development Code Specialist, Project Coordinator the
Chief Arborist, Assistant City Attorney (Matthew Sapp) and the
Development Services Senior Engineers
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07/26/2023

Notification List of Property Owners
BDA223-076

8 Property Owners Notified

Label # Address Owner
1 2021  HAYMARKET RD SALMERON JACOB &
2 10360 TEAGARDEN RD HARGROVE GEORGE W JR &
3 2051 HAYMARKET RD DIAZ FELIPA
4 2045  HAYMARKET RD GUERRERO REFUGIO JR
5 2021  HAYMARKET RD Taxpayer at
6 2018 HAYMARKET RD PLEASANT VALLEY BAPT CH
7 2020 HAYMARKET RD 99 FARM GROUP LLC
8 2020 HAYMARKET RD 99 FARM GROUP LLC
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 16, 2023
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA223-038 (KMH)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Tim Myrick represented by James
Barnes for a variance to the rear yard setback regulations at 5215 Morningside Ave. This
property is more fully described as Block 17/2928, Lot 9, and is zoned CD-9, which
requires a rear yard setback of 5 feet. The applicant proposes to construct a single-family
residential accessory structure and provide a 4-foot front yard setback, which will require
a 1-foot variance to the rear yard setback regulations.

LOCATION: 5215 Morningside Ave.

APPLICANT: Tim Myrick
Represented by Nick George
REQUEST:

A request for a variance to the rear yard setback regulations of 1-foot is made to construct
a single-family residential accessory structure (detached garage). The applicant is
proposing to construct a single-family residential accessory structure and provide a 4-foot
rear yard setback, which will require a 1-foot variance to the rear yard setback regulations.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has
the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth,
lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum
sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that
the variance is:

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from
other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon
other parcels of land with the same zoning; and

(8] not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial
reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
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State Law/HB 1475 effective 9-1-21

> the board may consider the following as grounds to determine whether compliance
with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would
result in unnecessary hardship:

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised
value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to
the assessor for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to
Taxing Units), Tax Code.

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located
of at least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to
physically occur.

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent
property or easement; or the municipality considers the structure to be a
nonconforming structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval, subject to the following condition:
e Compliance with the submitted site plan and elevation is required.

Rationale:
Staff concluded, that when applying the evidence submitted to the relevant code
standard, that granting the variance in this application would:

A. not be contrary to the public interest;

B. necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, in that it is
located within CD 9 and cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land with the same zoning; and

C. not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship.

e ZONING/BDA HISTORY:

No BDA history in the past five years.

96



Zoning:

Site: CD-9

North: CD-9

South: CD-9

East: CD-9

West: CD-9
Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, south,
east, and west are developed with single-family uses.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e A request for a variance to the rear yard setback regulations of 4 feet is made to
maintain a single family residential accessory structure.

e The applicant is proposing to construct a single-family residential accessory structure
and provide a 4-foot rear yard setback, which will require a 1-foot variance to the rear
yard setback regulations.

e The subject site is flat and rectangular in shape (130’ x 65’) and is 8,450 square feet
in area.

e The height of this detached accessory structure (garage) exceeds 15 feet.

e The proposed accessory structure appears to be 22’ in length and 20’ in width.

¢ No variance would be necessary if the height of the garage was 15 feet or less and if
the rear yard was not adjacent to an alley.

e The applicant submitted a document and photos to this submission to be utilized as
attachments to this case.

e The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:

(10) To grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth,
lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, minimum
sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided
that:

(A) In general.

(i) the variance is not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special
conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship,
and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;

(i) the variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of
land that differs from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape,
or slope that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development
upon other parcels of land with the same zoning; and

(iii) the variance is not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, except as provided in Subparagraph (B)(i), nor to permit
any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by this chapter to
other parcels of land with the same zoning.
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e |If the Board were to grant the variance request, and impose the submitted site plan
and elevation as a condition, the structure in the rear yard setback would be limited to
what is shown on this document— which in this case is a garage that would be located
4 feet from the rear yard setback.

Timeline:

February 17, 2023:

March 6, 2023:

March 24, 2023:

March 31, 2023:

May 17, 2023:

The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel B.

e March 23, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner
emailed the applicant the following information:

e acopy of the application materials including the Building Official's
report on the application

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the January 23rd deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the February 10th deadline to submit additional evidence to
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the February
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included the
following: the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board
Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, the Board of
Adjustment Development Code Specialist, the Board of Adjustment
Consultant, the Chief Arborist, Development Services Senior
Engineers, and the Board Attorney.

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this
application.

The applicant provided documentary evidence.
The Board of Adjustment Panel B, at its public hearing held on

Wednesday, May 17, 2023, moved to hold this matter under
advisement until August 16, 2023.
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July 26, 2023:

The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and other requests scheduled for the July
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the
Development Services Senior Plans Examiner, the Assistant City
Attorney to the Board, the Senior Planner and Code Compliance
staff.
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03/14/2023

Label # Address
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5215
5202
5206
5210
5214
5218
5227
5223
5219
5211
5203
5202
5206
5210
5214
5218
5222
5226
5231
5227
5223
5219
5215
3403
5207
5203

Notification List of Property Owners

BDA223-038

32 Property Owners Notified

MORNINGSIDE AVE
MCCOMMAS BLVD
MCCOMMAS BLVD
MCCOMMAS BLVD
MCCOMMAS BLVD
MCCOMMAS BLVD
MORNINGSIDE AVE
MORNINGSIDE AVE
MORNINGSIDE AVE
MORNINGSIDE AVE
MORNINGSIDE AVE
MORNINGSIDE AVE
MORNINGSIDE AVE
MORNINGSIDE AVE
MORNINGSIDE AVE
MORNINGSIDE AVE
MORNINGSIDE AVE
MORNINGSIDE AVE
MERCEDES AVE
MERCEDES AVE
MERCEDES AVE
MERCEDES AVE
MERCEDES AVE
HOMER ST
MCCOMMAS BLVD
MCCOMMAS BLVD

Owner

EKS LIVING TRUST

DALLAS TRANSIT SYSTEM
ROBERTSON JAMES
BUCHANAN DAVID

MARTIN GEORGE ] JR

BROWN EILEEN

SHEPHERD JOSHUA L & CATHERINE B
SCHEINROCK MARC

LUHR CHANTAL ELIZABETH
CRANE ANNETTE M

MORRIS JERE N

TURBYFILL STANLEY REVOCABLE
HAGEN BRYAN S & KENDRA
SHAW HILARY G

STEPHENSON SALLY G
GREENWOOD LEIGHTON R
MACWILLIAM PAYSON LORD JR
Taxpayer at

FLETCHER TRACY L

WEST MARY ABIGAIL

GOFF ADAM HAYES LAURA ANNE BANASZYNSKI

PRICKLY PEAR TRUST

MOLL JONATHAN L

MEAD BRANDON ]
CHAMBERLIN DAVID SCOTT &
GARRETT BENJAMIN BRYAN &
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03/14/2023

Label # Address Owner

27 5111 MCCOMMAS BLVD TEXAS STATE OF

28 5215 MCCOMMAS BLVD BELL JOHN P

29 5211 MCCOMMAS BLVD KAMPRATH KRISTIN
30 3411 HOMER ST MYRICK TIMOTHY A &
31 3407  HOMER ST MILLER BRYAN M

32 3415 HOMER ST FALLON DENNIS G
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Neighborhood Home Services | Design

4447 N Central Espy, Unit 110 | Suite 101 Dallas, TX 75205 | 727.355.4797

Date To Ship To
December 2, 2022 Tim Myrick Same as recipient
5215 Morningside Dr
Dallas, TX 75206

RECEIPT 0068

Instructions
Full House Repaint

Quantity  Description Unit Price

1 Demo original 2-car garage
including, cement pad, east side
cement area attached to garage,
entire garage structure, wiring
roofing, etc — prep ground soil for
new cement pad and structure

1 New 20x20 cement pad at
foundation thickness of 10°

Brush finish

1 Framing of structure including all Allotted 18,000.00
wood and framing materials at Final 27.000.00
22’x22’... Interior ceiling at 14’ . '

x22"...Interior ceiling at 14 Added to total bid <§9000>

1 Roof covering with specific materials
to seal, waterproof structure from
the elements - 1 vent

1 Siding to match house design
Hardie Panel Siding - Stucco finish

1 Electrical installed, all wiring
installed, 4 plugs, 1 switch, 2 ceiling
swing fluorescent lights, 2x lights on
side walls *also cut and cap prior to demo

1 Interior Insulation, 3 walls, garage
door frame — no ceiling

1 Drywall Hang Only 22’x22’x14’
4'x12'x1/2" ultralight

1 Garage Door Installation, 8x16 (25
gauge) non insulated, ceiling install -

Side Motors

1 Steel entry door — right hand in
swing 36x80

Tel: 727-355-4797 Email: 29jspark@gmail.com

Fax: na Web: na
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Quantity  Description Unit Price Total

Subtotal w/tax $68,392.58
Sales Tax included

Payments
will occur as
project
proceeds
12/04/2022 10% down payment Received $6000
12/16/2022 Installment 1 Received $20,000.00
12/30/2022 Installment 2 Received $21,000
01/18/2023 Installment 3 Received $20,000
PAID TO TTD $67,000.00
DATE

Thank you for your business!

Page: 2 of 2
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Invoice 0068

Neighborhood Home Services | Design

4447 N Central Espy, Unit 110 | Suite 101 Dallas, TX 75205 | 727.355.4797

Date To Ship To

March 27, 2023 Tim Myrick BOA Meeting (April)
5215 Morningside Dr
Dallas, TX 75206

Instructions

New Garage Demo/Rebuild (quote for City of Dallas BOA Meeting (Aptil)

Quantity  Description Unit Price

1 Demo original 2-car garage
including, cement pad, east side
cement area attached to garage,
entire garage structure, wiring
roofing, etc — prep ground soil for
new cement pad and structure

1 New 20x20 cement pad at
foundation thickness of 10°

Brush finish

1 Framing of structure including all
wood and framing materials at
22’x22’.. Interior ceiling at 14

1 Roof covering with specific materials
to seal, waterproof structure from
the elements - 1 vent

1 Siding to match house design
Hardie Panel Siding - Stucco finish

1 Electrical installed, all wiring
installed, 4 plugs, 1 switch, 2 ceiling
swing fluorescent lights, 2x lights on
side walls *also cut and cap prior to demo

1 Interior Insulation, 3 walls, garage
door frame — no ceiling

1 Drywall interior finish out with
textured finish 22’x22’x14’

4'x12'x1/2" ultralight

1 Garage Door Installation, 8x16 (25
gauge) non insulated, ceiling install -
Side Motors
1 Steel entry door — right hand in
swing 36x80
Tel: 727-355-4797 Email: 29jspark@gmail.com
Fax: na Web: na
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Quantity  Description Unit Price Total
Subtotal w/tax $90, 293.70
Sales Tax included

Page: 2 of 2
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Thank you for your business!



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 16, 2023
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA223-062(GB)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Audra Buckley for a variance to the
parking regulations at 2730 N HENDERSON AVE. This property is more fully described
as Block 8/1973, Lot 5, and is zoned PD-462 Subarea 1, which requires parking to be
provided. The applicant proposes to maintain a nonresidential structure for a general
merchandise or food store 3500 square feet or less and provide 5 of the required 13
parking spaces, which will require an 8-space variance (61.54% reduction) to the parking

regulation.

LOCATION: 2730 N. Henderson Ave
APPLICANT: Audra Buckley
REQUEST:

This is a request for a variance to the parking regulations at 2730 N HENDERSON AVE.
This property is more fully described as Block 8/1973, Lot 5, and is zoned PD-462
Subarea 1, which requires parking to be provided. The applicant proposes to maintain a
nonresidential structure for a general merchandise or food store 3500 square feet or less
and provide 5 of the required 13 parking spaces, which will require an 8-space variance
(61.54% reduction) to the parking regulation.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has
the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth,
lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum
sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that
the variance is:

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from
other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other
parcels of land with the same zoning; and

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial
reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval

Rationale:

Based upon evidence presented by the applicant staff concluded that:

1.

All three (3) elements of the variance were met, namely that request is:

Not contrary to the public interest evidenced by the absence of opposition
(because there is no opposition it can be assumed that it is not contrary to public
interest, and consequently this element is met).

Necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land because of the
irregularity in the property. The subject site is triangular and encumbered by two
street frontages and an alley. As a result, the site differs from other parcels of land
being not only of such a restrictive shape, but also of a restrictive area; so much
so that the site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with development
upon other parcels of land with the same zoning (because the subject property is
an odd shape it is necessary to permit development due to the restrictive shape,
so much that it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with other parcels
of land with the same zoning, consequently this element is met); and

Not a self-created or personal hardship because there is no evidence that this is a
self-created or personal hardship.

e ZONING/BDA HISTORY:

BDA212-042 VARIANCE TO THE OFF-STREET PARKING REGULATIONS WAS

APPROVED ON JUNE 02, 2022, BY PANEL B

Zoning:

Site:

North:

PD462 subarea 1
PD462 subarea 1

South:LO-1

East:

West:

CR
R-5 (A)

Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a structure that will be used for general merchandise

store.

Areas to the North, South, East, and West are developed with mixed-uses,

residential, a school, a park, and retail.
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GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e This is a request for a variance to the parking regulations. The applicant proposes
to maintain a nonresidential structure for a general merchandise or food store 3500
square feet or less and provide 5 of the required 13 parking spaces, which will
require an 8-space variance (61.54% reduction) to the parking regulation.

e The subject property is located at 2730 N. Henderson Ave and is zoned PD462
subarea 1.

e The applicant intends to use the existing commercial structure as a general
merchandise store.

e The Board of Adjustment Panel B approved the applicant’s request for a variance
to the parking regulations on June 02,2022. The applicant failed to apply for a
building permit within 180 days after the initial Board of Adjustment approval.

Timeline:

May 02, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

June 26, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.

July 11, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the

following information:

e acopy of the application materials including the Building Official's
report on the application

¢ an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the July 25, 2023, deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the Friday, August 04, 2023, deadline to submit additional
evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

July 26, 2023: - The- Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the August 16,
2023, public hearings. Review team members in attendance
included the following: the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board
Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planners, the Board
of Adjustment Development Code Specialist, Project Coordinator the
Chief Arborist, Assistant City Attorney (Matthew Sapp) and the
Development Services Senior Engineers

August 01, 2023:  The engineering department submitted a comment sheet.
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06/02/2023

Label # Address
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2730
2416
5200
5206
5210
5214
5221
5211
2414
2726
2772
2720
5222
5230
2717
5231
5225
5218
5222
5226
5230
2727
5227
5223
5217
5144

BDA223-062

Notification List of Property Owners

26 Property Owners Notified

N HENDERSON AVE
HOMER ST
RICHARD AVE
RICHARD AVE
RICHARD AVE
RICHARD AVE
BONITA AVE
BONITA AVE
HOMER ST

N HENDERSON AVE
N HENDERSON AVE
N HENDERSON AVE
HOMER ST

HOMER ST

N HENDERSON AVE
MISSION ST
MISSION AVE
ALCOTT ST

ALCOTT ST

ALCOTT ST

ALCOTT ST

N HENDERSON AVE
HOMER ST

HOMER ST

HOMER ST
RICHARD AVE

Owner

130

PULCHER 2018 LLC

STEPHENS ERNEST III &

TERRELL DEAN &

SHIELDS DAVID

Taxpayer at

SMITH KELLY &

5221 BONITA LLC

YAFFEE LLC

NORTH HENDERSON AVENUE LLC
NORTH HENDERSON AVENUE LLC
TEXAS MCFARLIN LTD PS &
Taxpayer at

RISTER ALAN FORREST &
ARMSTRONG GREGORY | &
TALIAFERRO CHRISTOPHER ODELL
KUMARJAY

JUAREZ OSVALDO & ARACELI
MORROW JOHN S

GHOSH PIYA

MELOTH DOUG &

PDT HOLDINGS INC

JAXSIE FLATS LLC

DAI XINJIE &

Taxpayer at

SULLIVAN JOHN H & JUDY K

EASTBRIDGE APARTMENTS PO LTD PS
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 16, 2023
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS

FILE NUMBER: BDA223-074(GB)

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT Application of Masterplan, Represented by Trenton
Robertson for a special exception to the fence height regulations at 5505 CHATHAM HILL
RD. This property is more fully described as Block 7/5597, Lot 22, and is zoned R-1ac(A),
which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4 feet. The applicant proposes to
construct a 9-foot fence in a required front yard, which will require a 5-foot special
exception to the fence regulations.

LOCATION: 5505 Chatham Hill
APPLICANT: Masterplan, Represented by Trenton Robertson
REQUEST:

This is a request for a special exception to the fence height regulations at 5505
CHATHAM HILL RD. This property is more fully described as Block 7/5597, Lot 22, and
is zoned R-1ac(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4 feet. The
applicant proposes to construct a 9-foot fence in a required front yard, which will require
a 5-foot special exception to the fence regulations.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION:

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a
special exception to the fence standards when in the opinion of the board, the special
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the
fence standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board,
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.

Background information:

1. BDA190-068 Approved: Multiple electric meters to single-family use (August 31,
2020)

2. BDA178-086 Approved: Variance to front yard and additional dwelling unit for a
single-family use and fence standards (October 24, 2018)
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Zoning:

Site: R-1ac (A)
North: R-1 ac (A)
South:R-1 ac (A)
East: R-1ac (A)
West: R-1 ac (A)

Land Use:

The subject site is developed with a residential structure. Areas to the North, South, East,
and West are developed with residential uses.

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS:

e This is a request for a special exception to the fence height regulations The
applicant proposes to construct a 9-foot fence in a required front yard, which will
require a 5-foot special exception to the fence regulations.

The subject property is located at 5505 Chatham Hill Road and is zoned R-1ac (A)
The applicant proposes the fence material will be chain link to metal mesh.
BDA190-068 Approved: Multiple electric meters to single-family use (August 31, 2020)
BDA178-086 Approved: Variance to front yard and additional dwelling unit for a single-
family use and fence standards (October 24, 2018)

Timeline:

June 02, 2023: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as
part of this case report.

June 26, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of
Adjustment Panel C.

July 11, 2023: The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the

following information:

e acopy of the application materials including the Building Official's
report on the application

e an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel
that will consider the application; the July 25, 2023, deadline to
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis;
and the Friday, August 04, 2023, deadline to submit additional
evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials

e the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

e the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”
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July 26, 2023:

June 29, 2023:

- The- Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the August 16,
2023, public hearings. Review team members in attendance
included the following: the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board
Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planners, the Board
of Adjustment Development Code Specialist, Project Coordinator the
Chief Arborist, Assistant City Attorney (Matthew Sapp) and the
Development Services Senior Engineers

The engineering department submitted a comment sheet.
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07/26/2023

Label # Address
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5505
9362
9330
9339
9346
9300
9340
5500
5538
9239
9266
5445
5446
9245
5424

Notification List of Property Owners

BDA223-074

15 Property Owners Notified

CHATHAM HILL RD
HOLLOW WAY RD
HOLLOW WAY RD
HATHAWAY ST
HATHAWAY ST
HATHAWAY ST
HATHAWAY ST
CHATHAM HILL RD
CHATHAM HILL RD
HATHAWAY ST
HATHAWAY ST

N DENTWOOD DR
N DENTWOOD DR
HOLLOW WAY RD
DELOACHE AVE

Owner

150

BR TRUST THE

LEDBETTER TERRY LEE & RETA
BR TRUST THE

KING MARK A 2020 RESIDENCE &
MOUTRAY HUGH GILFORD &
MCGOWEN TAMARA F & JAMES P
MALIK RAJEEV & RITU

SEALE JOHN HENRY & KATHERINE DYLL
CHAND M RIZWAN

DUNNING THOMAS MAYBORN &
SCHAFFER MARTIN ] &
HOROWITZ ANGELA

CARRY DONALD J &

LANGE BENJAMIN & TRACY
CUBAN MARK
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